## Keshav Mahavidyalaya (University of Delhi) KMVSU & DUSU Elections 2024-25

Date: 10.09.2024

## **Notification**

SCHEDULE FOR ELECTION OF OFFICE BEARERS AND EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF KESHAV MAHAVIDYALAYA STUDENTS' UNION AND MEMBERS OF CENTRAL COUNCIL OF DELHI UNIVERSITY STUDENTS' UNION: 2024-25

| 1. | Last date for receipt of Nomination Papers along with <b>Demand Draft of Rs. 500/- and Affidavit.</b> | Thursday, the 19 September, 2024 till 3:00 PM                                      |
|----|---|--|
| 2. | Scrutiny of Nomination Papers   | Thursday, the 19 September, 2024 at 3:15 PM  |
| 3. | Publication of list of duly Nominated Candidates  | Thursday, the 19 September, 2024 till 6:00 PM                                      |
| 4. | Last date for Withdrawal of Nominations   | Friday, the 20 September, 2024 till 12:00 Noon                                     |
| 5. | Publication of final list of Candidates   | Friday, the 20 September, 2024 till 5:00 PM  |
| 6. | Date of Election  | Friday, the 27 September, 2024   |
| 7. | Timings of Voting   | 8:30 AM to 1:00 PM   |
| 8. | Counting of Votes   | Friday, the 27 September, 2024 Time: 2.00 p.m. onwards Venue: Library Reading Room |

## Note:

- 1. Submission of filled-up Nomination Papers duly verified by the Principal of the college with:
  - (i) Demand Draft of Rs. 500/- from any nationalized bank in favour of Princpal, Keshav Mavidyalaya;
  - (ii) Affidavit in prescribed format; and
  - (iii) Self-attested photocopies of college identity card along with fee receipt for the year 2024-25 should be deposited in Room No, 114, Keshav Mahavidyalaya and obtain a receipt thereof.

Timing: 10.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m.

- 2. All nomination papers and forms for withdrawal of nominations are to be downloaded from the college website or may be collected from Room No. 114, Keshav Mahavidyalaya.
- 3. The Code of Conduct, Constitution of DUSU, decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India regarding Students' Union Election "University of Kerala v. Council, Principals Colleges, Kerala and others" (Lyngdoh Committee Recommendation), Hon'ble Delhi High Court order dated 29.05.2018 in W.P (C) No. 7824/2017 titled Prashant Manchanda v. Union of India & Ors (Defacement Case), The Delhi Prevention of Defacement of Property Act, 2007 and NGT order may be seen on DU/College Website.

PRINCIPAL